Another point to emphasize is that we do not consider revalorization of land. For this reason,

land will have the same value all periods.

During the first 4 years, the profits generated will be maintained in the capital of the company;

since year 5 it is expected to make a return to investors of 80% of net income.

Cash flow

In terms of payment; both the suppliers and the customer payments will be effective the same

period that the service is realized.

The IGV (VAT) is not considered within the different financial statements because the

provision of this service is not taxed in Peru.

Pro forma statements

In the analysis of the financial projections we will perform 3 scenarios; Realistic, pessimistic

and optimistic.

The first of these will comply with the characteristics mentioned above.

The pessimistic scenario will consider a projection in sales lower by 10% and the optimistic

scenario a projection in sales 10% higher than the estimated.

Pro forma Income Statement

According with the previous information the following are the proforma Income statements.

Realistic scenario

111

Figure 3.l: Financial statements – Income statement realistic scenario.

 Concept 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Var. Sales   15% 6% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Var. Price   2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67%

Var. Cost   2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67% 2,67%

Number of nights 3.389 3.897 4.131 4.379 4.510 4.646 4.785 4.929 5.077 5.229

Price per night 158 162 166 170 175 180 185 190 195 200

Accommodation 535.462 631.371 685.778 744.441 789.326 836.235 885.247 936.448 989.924 1.045.766

Leases 72.000 72.000 72.000 73.922 73.922 73.922 75.896 75.896 75.896 77.923

Sales 607.462 703.371 757.778 818.363 863.248 910.157 961.143 1.012.344 1.065.820 1.123.688

Variable Cost 21.012 24.809 26.999 29.383 31.073 32.860 34.749 36.747 38.860 41.095

Fixed Cost 185.988 190.954 196.052 201.287 206.661 212.179 217.844 223.661 229.633 235.764

Cost of Sales 207.000 215.763 223.052 230.670 237.734 245.039 252.594 260.408 268.493 276.859

Gross Profit 400.462 487.608 534.726 587.693 625.514 665.118 708.550 751.936 797.327 846.830

Administrative expenses 107.616 110.489 113.439 116.468 119.578 122.771 126.049 129.414 132.870 136.417

Marketing 50.400 44.045 46.688 49.489 50.974 52.503 54.078 55.700 57.371 59.092

Depreciation/Amort 140.159 140.159 140.159 115.293 116.693 113.269 113.269 113.269 113.269 113.269

Operative Income 102.287 192.914 234.440 306.443 338.270 376.576 415.154 453.553 493.818 538.052

Other incomes - - - - - - - - - -

Loan interest 195.000 170.625 146.250 121.875 97.500 73.125 48.750 24.375 - -

Other expenses - - - - - - - - - -

Net Income Before Taxes -92.713 22.289 88.190 184.568 240.770 303.451 366.404 429.178 493.818 538.052

Taxation (29.5%) - - 5.241 54.447 71.027 89.518 108.089 126.607 145.676 158.725

 Net Income (92.713) 22.289 82.949 130.120 169.743 213.933 258.315 302.570 348.142 379.326

Pessimistic scenario

Concept 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Number of nights

3.050

3.508

3.718

3.941

4.059

4.181

4.307

4.436

4.569

4.706

Price per night 158 162 166 170 175 180 185 190 195 200

Accommodation 481.916 568.234 617.200 669.997 710.393 752.611 796.722 842.803 890.932 941.189

Leases 72.000 72.000 72.000 73.922 73.922 73.922 75.896 75.896 75.896 77.923

Sales 553.916 640.234 689.200 743.919 784.316 826.533 872.619 918.699 966.828 1.019.112

Variable Cost 18.911 22.328 24.299 26.445 27.966 29.574 31.274 33.073 34.974 36.985

Fixed Cost 185.988 190.954 196.052 201.287 206.661 212.179 217.844 223.661 229.633 235.764

Cost of Sales 204.899 213.282 220.352 227.732 234.627 241.753 249.119 256.733 264.607 272.749

Gross Profit 349.017 426.952 468.848 516.187 549.689 584.780 623.500 661.966 702.221 746.363

Administrative expenses 107.616 110.489 113.439 116.468 119.578 122.771 126.049 129.414 132.870 136.417

Marketing 50.400 44.045 46.688 49.489 50.974 52.503 54.078 55.700 57.371 59.092

Depreciation/Amort 140.159 140.159 140.159 115.293 116.693 113.269 113.269 113.269 113.269 113.269

Operative Income 50.842 132.258 168.562 234.937 262.445 296.238 330.105 363.583 398.711 437.585

Other incomes - - - - - - - - - -

Loan interest 195.000 175.858 161.374 139.272 108.469 86.426 62.779 37.308 10.807 -

Other expenses - - - - - - - - - -

Net Income Before Taxes -144.158 -43.600 7.187 95.665 153.976 209.812 267.325 326.275 387.905 437.585

Taxation (29.5%) - - - - 20.375 61.895 78.861 96.251 114.432 129.087

Figure 3.m: Financial statements – Income statement pessimistic scenario.

Optimistic scenario

112
Concept 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

 Number of nights 3.728 4.287 4.544 4.817 4.961 5.110 5.264 5.422 5.584 5.752

 Price per night 158 162 166 170 175 180 185 190 195 200

 Accommodation 589.008 694.508 754.355 818.885 868.259 919.858 973.772 1.030.093 1.088.916 1.150.343

 Leases 72.000 72.000 72.000 73.922 73.922 73.922 75.896 75.896 75.896 77.923

 Sales 661.008 766.508 826.355 892.807 942.181 993.780 1.049.668 1.105.989 1.164.813 1.228.265

 Variable Cost 23.113 27.290 29.699 32.322 34.180 36.146 38.224 40.422 42.746 45.204

 Fixed Cost 185.988 190.954 196.052 201.287 206.661 212.179 217.844 223.661 229.633 235.764
 Cost of Sales 209.101 218.243 225.752 233.609 240.842 248.325 256.069 264.083 272.379 280.968

 Gross Profit 451.907 548.264 600.604 659.198 701.339 745.455 793.599 841.906 892.434 947.297

 Administrative expenses 107.616 110.489 113.439 116.468 119.578 122.771 126.049 129.414 132.870 136.417

 Marketing 50.400 44.045 46.688 49.489 50.974 52.503 54.078 55.700 57.371 59.092
 Depreciation/Amort 140.159 140.159 140.159 115.293 116.693 113.269 113.269 113.269 113.269 113.269

 Operative Income 153.732 253.571 300.317 377.948 414.095 456.913 500.204 543.523 588.924 638.519

 Other incomes - - - - - - - - - -

 Loan interest 195.000 170.625 146.250 121.875 97.500 73.125 48.750 24.375 - -
 Other expenses - - - - - - - - - -

 Net Income Before Taxes -41.268 82.946 154.067 256.073 316.595 383.788 451.454 519.148 588.924 638.519

 Taxation (29.5%) - 12.295 45.450 75.542 93.396 113.218 133.179 153.149 173.733 188.363

Figure 3.n: Financial statements – Income statement optimistic scenario.

Net Income (144.158) (43.600) 7.187 95.665 133.600 147.918 188.464 230.024 273.473 308.497

Net Income (41.268) 70.651 108.618 180.532 223.200 270.571 318.275 365.999 415.192 450.156

LIABILITIES

Treasury credit

Loan

Loan

Other long-term liabilities

Total Liabilities 1.300.000   1.137.500 975.000 812.500 650.000 487.500 325.000 162.500 - - -

LIABILITIES

Treasury credit

Loan

Loan

Other long-term liabilities

115.983

73.126

1.137.500

Pro forma balance sheet

Realistic scenario

Concept 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash 146.610

31.556

31.505

92.113

169.426

147.747

141.302

143.734

149.416

332.313

521.447

Total Current Assets 146.610 31.556 31.505 92.113 169.426 147.747 141.302 143.734 149.416 332.313 521.447

Fixed Assets

Land 745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

745.000

Building 1.602.000 1.521.900 1.441.800 1.361.700 1.281.600 1.201.500 1.121.400 1.041.300 961.200 881.100 801.000